

**INFORMATION**  
**DÉNONCIATION**

ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE  
COUR DE JUSTICE DE L'ONTARIO  
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO  
PROVINCE DE L'ONTARIO  
Central South / Centre-Sud  
(Region / Région)

Under Section 23 of the *Provincial Offences Act*  
En vertu de l'article 23 de la Loi sur les infractions provinciales

Form / Formule 105 <sup>MB</sup>  
Courts of Justice Act  
Loi sur les tribunaux judiciaires  
R.R.O / L.R.O. 1990  
O.Reg. / Règl. de l'Ont. O. 200

21 054 <sup>01</sup>/<sub>02</sub>

This is the information of Suzette Earhart

Dénonciation déposée par

of Ministry of Labour, Training and Skills Development

de

IHS Inspector

(occupation / profession)

I have reasonable and probable grounds to believe and do believe that / J'ai des motifs raisonnables de croire et je crois effectivement que

Scotlynn Sweetpac Growers Inc. <sup>01</sup>

1150 Vittoria Rd., RR1, Vittoria, Ontario

(name / nom)

on or about the / le ou vers le 29<sup>th</sup> day of / jour de October, yr. / an 2020,

at the Municipality of Norfolk County, in the Central South Region, in the Province of Ontario,

à

(location / lieu)

did commit the offence of

a commis l'infraction de

failing to comply with section 1(3) of Schedule 1 of O. Reg. 364/20, contrary to section 10(1) of the Reopening Ontario (A Flexible Response to COVID-19) Act, 2020, S.O. 2020, c. 17.

Particulars: The defendant failed, as a person responsible for a business or place, or part off a business or place, that did not comply with section 2(4) of Schedule 1 of O. Reg. 364/20, to ensure that it was closed.

2. AND FURTHER THAT Scotlynn Sweetpac Growers Inc., 1150 Vittoria Rd. RR1, Vittoria, Ontario, on or about the 29<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020, at the municipality of Norfolk County, in the Central South Region, in the Province of Ontario, did commit the offence of failing to comply with section 2(4) of Schedule 1 of O. Reg. 364/20, contrary to section 10(1) of the Reopening Ontario (A Flexible Response to COVID-19) Act, 2020, S.O. 2020, c. 17.

3. AND FURTHER THAT Scotlynn Sweetpac Growers Inc., 1150 Vittoria Rd. RR1, Vittoria, Ontario, on or about the 29<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020, at the municipality of Norfolk County, in the Central South Region, in the Province of Ontario, did commit the offence of failing as an employer to take every precaution reasonable in the circumstances for the protection of a worker at a workplace located at 1150 Vittoria Road, Vittoria, Ontario, contrary to section 25(2)(h) of the Occupational Health and Safety Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.O.1, as amended.

Particulars: The defendant failed to take the reasonable precaution of ensuring that every worker, who did not maintain a physical distance of at least two metres from every other worker, wore a mask or face covering in a manner that covers their mouth, nose and chin.

4. AND FURTHER THAT <sup>02</sup>Scott Biddle, 1150 Vittoria Rd. RR1, Vittoria, Ontario, on or about the 29<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020, at the municipality of Norfolk County, in the Central South Region, in the Province of Ontario, did commit the offence of failing to comply with section 1(3) of Schedule 1 of O. Reg. 364/20, contrary to section 10(1) of the Reopening Ontario (A Flexible Response to COVID-19) Act, 2020, S.O. 2020, c. 17.

Particulars: The defendant failed, as a person responsible for a business or place, or part off a business or place, that did not comply with section 2(4) of Schedule 1 of O. Reg. 364/20, to ensure that it was closed.

[Please see Page 2 of Information for Counts 5 - 7.]

contrary to Occupational Health and Safety Act  
Reopening Ontario (A Flexible Response to COVID-19) Act  
contrairement à(au)

section 25(2)(h); 27(2)(c); 32(a)  
10(1) x 4;  
article

LONG FORM – TWO OR MORE CHARGES  
FORMULE COMPLÈTE – DEUX ACCUSATIONS OU PLUS

- 5. AND FURTHER THAT** Scott Biddle, 1150 Vittoria Rd. RR1, Vittoria, Ontario, on or about the 29<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020, at the municipality of Norfolk County , in the Central South Region, in the Province of Ontario, did commit the offence of failing to comply with section 2(4) of Schedule 1 of *O. Reg. 364/20*, contrary to section 10(1) of the *Reopening Ontario (A Flexible Response to COVID-19) Act, 2020, S.O. 2020, c. 17* .
- 6. AND FURTHER THAT** Scott Biddle, 1150 Vittoria Rd. RR1, Vittoria, Ontario, on or about the 29<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020, at the municipality of Norfolk County , in the Central South Region, in the Province of Ontario, did commit the offence of failing as a supervisor to take every precaution reasonable in the circumstances for the protection of a worker at a workplace located at 1150 Vittoria Road, Vittoria, Ontario, contrary to section 27(2)(c) of the *Occupational Health and Safety Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.O.1, as amended*.

Particulars: The defendant failed to take the reasonable precaution of ensuring that every worker, who did not maintain a physical distance of at least two metres from every other worker, wore a mask or face covering in a manner that covers their mouth, nose and chin.

- 7. AND FURTHER THAT** Scott Biddle, 1150 Vittoria Rd. RR1, Vittoria, Ontario, on or about the 29<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020, at the municipality of Norfolk County , in the Central South Region, in the Province of Ontario, did commit the offence of failing as a director and/ or officer of a corporation to take all reasonable care to ensure that the corporation complies with section 25(2)(h) of the *Occupational Health and Safety Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.O.1, as amended*, contrary to section 32(a) of the *Occupational Health and Safety Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.O.1, as amended*.

Particulars: The defendant failed to take all reasonable care to ensure that Scotlynn Sweetpac Growers Inc. took the reasonable precaution of ensuring that every worker, who did not maintain a physical distance of at least two metres from every other worker, wore a mask or face covering in a manner that covers their mouth, nose and chin.